



\$~9

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **TEST.CAS. 46/2024 & I.A. 31812/2024**
H. K. SHEKHAR Petitioner
Through **Mr.Ranjeet Singh, Adv.**

versus

SAUMYA SAXENA & ORS. Respondents
Through **Mr.Siddharth Chaudhary, Adv.**
for R-1,3,4 and 5.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NAVIN CHAWLA

% **ORDER**
01.07.2024

1. This petition has been filed under Section 276 of the Indian Succession Act, 1925 for grant of probate on the Registered Will dated 12.04.2023 left behind by late Sh. Ashwani Kumar, who unfortunately died on 27.08.2023.
2. Issue notice to the Respondents.
3. Notice is accepted by Mr. Siddharth Chaudhary, the learned counsel for Respondent Nos. 1,3,4 and 5.
4. Let notice be served on the Respondent Nos. 2 and 6 through all permissible modes, including through electronic mode, returnable on 12th November, 2024 before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial).
5. In addition, publication shall be effected in one Hindi and one English newspaper. Let the draft notice for publication be placed before the learned Joint Registrar (Judicial) on the next date of hearing.
6. The concerned SDM shall place on record the valuation report



of the movable and immovable assets before the next date of hearing.

7. Objections, if any, be filed within a period of four weeks of receipt of the notice. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of three weeks thereafter.

NAVIN CHAWLA, J

JULY 1, 2024/Arya/SJ

Click here to check corrigendum, if any