



\$~17

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ TEST.CAS. 46/2024

H. K. SHEKHAR

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. H.K. Shekhar & Mr. Ranjeet
Singh, Advs.

versus

SAUMYA SAXENA & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: None for R-1, 3, 4 & 5.

Mr. Vikram Singh Kushwaha, Adv.
for R-2 (Mob. No. 9868078166 and
email: counsel.vikram@gmail.com)
(through VC).

Mr. Abhinav Garg, Adv. (Panel
Counsel for GNCTD) with Ms.
Palak Gupta, Adv. for R-6 (email:
adv.abhinavgarg@gmail.com and
Mob. No. 9810196968) (through
VC).

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEVENDER
KUMAR GARG (DHJS)**

ORDER

24.03.2025

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

TEST.CAS. 46/2024 &

**I.A. No. 31812/2024 (by petitioner for exemption from
filing affidavit of valuation of properties mentioned in
the Will/petition)**

1. Perusal of record shows that valuation report of property bearing Flat No.7/100 at Malviya Nagar, New Delhi is on record.



2. No valuation reports of the property situated at Rohini, New Delhi and property situated at Pune (Maharastra) have not been filed.
3. Issue notice to concerned SDMs for filing valuation reports of properties situated at Rohini, New Delhi and at Pune (Maharastra) for the next date of hearing. It be mentioned in the notice to the concerned SDM of Pune (Maharastra) that report be sent either in English or Hindi language.
4. As per office noting, vakalatnama has been filed on behalf of respondent no.2.
5. It was already submitted on behalf of respondents no.1, 3, 4, 5 and 6 already submitted that they did not wish to file any objections and have no objection if present petition is allowed.
6. Ld. Counsel for respondent no.2 has submitted that he has filed objection alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents on 20.03.2025, however, the same have been filed with some delay. Ld. Counsel for petitioner submits that he has no objection if delay in filing the objections and affidavit of admission/denial of documents on behalf of the respondent no.2 is condoned subject to some reasonable cost.
7. Heard. In view of above submissions, the delay, if any, in filing objections and affidavit of admission/denial by the respondent no.2 is condoned and the same be taken on record if complete in other respects subject to cost of Rs.5,000/- to be paid to the petitioner. Cost not paid, same be paid on or before next date of hearing.
8. The petitioner may file reply to objections of respondent



no.2 and affidavit of admission/denial of documents within four weeks.

9. No step has been taken on behalf of the petitioner for publication of citation in terms of previous orders. Let appropriate steps be taken as per law in terms of the previous order.
10. Re-notify the matter for completion of pleadings and further proceedings on **21st July, 2025**.

DEVENDER KUMAR GARG (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

MARCH 24, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any